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*281.  SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI:


  Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the construction of more than 5 million houses for the rural people are to be completed by March 2018, and 10 million houses by December

2018 under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana–Gramin (PMAY-G);

(b) if so, the details thereof, Statewise;

(c) whether space technology and information technology platforms are being used to monitor the cycle of house construction, right from identification of beneficiary till the completion of construction stages of houses and each stage is being geo-tagged; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a), (b), (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Starred

Question No. 281  for answer on 15.03.2018


(a) and (b): In view of the commitment of construction of one crore houses over a period of 3 years from 2016-17 to 2018-19 under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G), the Ministry of Rural Development has requested the State/UTs to complete 51 lakh houses by March, 2018. As reported by the States/UTs on AwaasSoft as on 12.03.2018,   26,06,651 houses

have been constructed. As informed by the States/UTs remaining houses are likely to be completed by March, 2018. In addition, the States/UTs have been requested to complete pending

IAY houses by 31.03.2018.

State-wise detail of one crore houses proposed to be constructed is at Annexure-I.


(c) and (d) : Yes Madam. Implementation of PMAY-G is done through end to end e-

governance model which is based on two systems given as under:

(i) PMAY-G MIS–AwaasSoft

(ii) PMAY-G mobile application- AwaasApp


AwaasSoft is a web based electronic service delivery platform to facilitate e-Governance in PMAY-G. All critical functions of PMAY-G like identification of beneficiaries from SECC, fixing of targets, release of funds, issue of sanction order to the beneficiary, monitoring of the progress of house construction, release of the assistance amount to the beneficiary, etc. are done through AwaasSoft.


The construction of the house is monitored by capturing geo-tagged, date and time stamped photographs of different stages of construction of the house. In order to capture the geo-tagged photograph, Ministry of Rural Development has launched mobile application- ‘AwaasApp’. The Ministry has also developed an offline module for data capture and transmission within the app to overcome the constraint of limited internet bandwidth. This application empowers officials and citizens to capture and upload geo-tagged, time stamped photographs of the house at various stages of construction like existing dwelling, proposed site of construction, foundation/plinth level, windowsill/ lintel /roof cost level and house completion.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 281 for answer on 15.03.2018

S.No. Name of State / UT Houses proposed to be

completed during 2016-17 to

2018-19

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 145271

2 BIHAR 1629170

3 CHHATTIS GARH 623824

4 GOA 650

5 GUJARAT 275401

6 HARYANA 38953

7 JHARKHAND 480783

8 KARNATAKA 158045

9 KERALA 42431

10 MADHYA PRADESH 1177482

11 MAHARASHTRA 456245

12 ODISHA 1029259

13 PUNJAB 31084

14 RAJASTHAN 675989

15 TAMIL NADU 393611

16 TELANGANA 70674

17 UTTAR PRADESH 1198827

18 WEST BENGAL 1132431

19 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7590

20 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 65753

21 UTTARAKHAND  15776

22 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11221

23 ASSAM 259814

24 MANIPUR 9740

25 MEGHALAYA 20745

26 MIZORAM 6600

27 NAGALAND 8481


28 SIKKIM 1289

29 TRIPURA 24989

30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 792

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 2426

32 DAMAN & DIU 83

33 LAKSHADWEEP 42

34 PUDUCHERRY 4531

TOTAL 10000000

